


















































images of extreme detail, what's happening -

on the ground. Part of the image is someone’s
microcosm, and this is balanced with the larger
systematic end. We gather those ‘big picture’
stories, for example, from NGOs we talk to.
We're trying to connect those microcosms to a
big picture and vice-versa. Showing the specific
experiences of either of those examples in a vi-
sual, map-like way takes it in a different direc-
tion than a linear interpretation could. It takes
the competitive edge away be-
cause there doesn’t have to be
two sides. Maps can be a web
of affected parts of life that
weave in and out of each other
and pose trade-offs and intri-
cacies that cannot always be
seen at first glance.

YAH: When you're doing this
facilitation work of balancing
perspectives, how do you
decide on the scale that the
poster takes? What influences
how those perspectives are
arranged on the poster and
how they’re seen?

Bees: The question of scale,
like with representation, is
important. We discuss the
furthest point in a graphic
to incorporate, the limits
of what we look at. In this
too, we're trying our best to
convey the stories that we
collect faithfully to how they were told to us.
For the Plan Colombia poster, we included the
perspective/scale from outer space after we
had many comments from Colombia about
satellite and aerial surveillance as part of the
Plan. Nobody has that perspective, of a satellite
looking down at the Earth, unless you have
access to that information or are under it, being
watched by it.
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Using visual work as a medium in itself gives
out the message that there are other ways to di-
gest the stuff that is often only thrown around
in a lecture setting or as written work. This
message addresses mainstream educational at-
titudes and approaches. It looks at how people
learn as opposed to what specifically they are
learning. It can cross a lot of borders, cultural
and geographical. As a result, people might say
that they could do a graphic, too, because they
can see that it's possible.

The beehive graphics are like
elaborate notes, they are notes
that have been gone over care-
fully before studying for an
exam, they are notes that have
followed each thread of story
to its root and placed it ac-
cordingly. In our case, they are
the notes of a group of people
digesting stories from many
groups of people. The respon-
sibility for the information in
the graphics is exponential,
so many people inform the
graphic, the metaphors are like
the dolls that each have anoth-
er inside, just a little smaller.
People document their experi-
ences differently, they attribute
more weight to different factors
of a topic, so different pieces
inside the graphics stand out
for them. So their note taking,
their collection of a particular
story, whatever they are trying to understand in
more depth, is a sort of map that they construct
out of the graphic’s parts. It is a type of orga-
nization that makes sense for them and for the
information they are working with. Anyone can
tell their story. Anyone can take notes.

YAH: How do you intend the posters to be used?
How does the design of them reflect this?

Bees: We use very different modes of working
thansome forms of art or education. It'simportant
to break things down into digestible pieces, using
visual material in ways you can break down and
work with. You can see the interconnectedness
of things as opposed to them as isolated. One of
the main reasons we use symbols of everyday
life, from nature, and corporate logos in our
graphics is people look for what they identify
with. People love to feel that affirmative culture
blanket sometimes, they like to know that they
are part of something and sometimes their minds
are only open to looking at things they identify
as well-recognized symbols.

There’s this concept of world mono-myths—in
each culture there’s these stories, such as a fire
story. They may have different cultural mean-
ings but the symbols are universal. The new
version of that, such as say Coca-Cola, everyone
knows what it is. You can talk about it because
the corporate logo reaches across cultures. Be-
cause Coke is an understood symbol it’s easier
to explain concepts like resource extraction with
it. If you approach communication and explana-
tion as image instead of words, you unite peo-
ple instead of dividing them and take people off
their guard where they’d be defensive.

YAH: Describe how people use your graphics.

Bees: It's democratic. It doesn't take a lot of
training to use them for popular education, it’s a
more equal process than the typical educational
process in high schools or college.

Comparing the beehive to other political art with
one really quick message, it's a strong contrast.
We're about a longer process of looking between
the big and little picture. It's about creating such
a complex form of the graphic, not just a simple
one. The gap between how we approach this
and how others do is very apparent and frus-
trating in the United States/Canada. It’s differ-
ent in Latin America, where there’s a popular

MARKS

education tra-

dition. We hit

a brick wall at
first with art
groups in the
United States. The
genre of stuff we
do, we don’t get
support as art be-
cause we're too po-
litical, and we don't get sup-
port as politics because we're too artsy.

There are different perceptions of our work, how
people use the graphics. Some people look at
them as backdrops. To not take two seconds to
look at them, or put them up in abedroom, it's not
public art. Doing presentations with people, es-
pecially in small groups, is better. We're trying to
figure out a popular education model that works
with what we do—what are the most effective
ways to analyze and make use of the graphics.
As there’s no real tradition of popular education
in the United States, people buy posters as wall
decorations, as commodities, not popular edu-
cation tools. It’s hard to not see them as pretty
things to hang up in a commoditized culture.

I'm about honing our popular education strat-
egy, but there’s also this magic process with
these graphics. There’s a lot of political art that's
about one person or thing, and that singular fo-
cus encapsulates the message around that point.
The Free Trade Area of the Americas is not one
thing; it’s a whole process, as are Plan Colombia,
biotechnology, etc. With the beehive posters, the
subject matter, how it’s presented, the means of
distribution through tabling at events and mo-
bilizations, it’s sinking in in ways we can’t mea-
sure. It's a crazy magic trick that involves people
looking at the graphics and picking out pieces
here and there. We find people won't just throw
away the posters, they’re too big or special to
want to throw them away. So even if it’s sinking
in slowly, they’re having an effect.
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Letherhome Bridge

Bob Komives

Deborah went away today.

We wished her well,

as we did before,

and the befores before that.

Deborah laughed,

said she will not be back.

We try to believe her now,

as we tried before,

and had tried before that.

Herndn Cortés tries to tell her

to burn her bridges,

burn them behind her,

as he had burned his ships

s0 he could not go back to Cuba or Spain
until he conquered Mexico.

But speaking as one of her bridges,

or perhaps the hull of her ship,

I have no desire to burn.

Why should I suffer

just so Deborah can conquer Mexico?

In truth,

she would rather conquer the Extremadura,
back in Spain,

a counter conquest of Cortés,

an adventure that I support,

as I supported her adventure before,

and each adventure before that.

How would my burning further her venture?
Even if she conquers Extremadura,

or Lisbon,

or Brattleboro,

she will want to come back to brag about it.

She will need a bridge

even for a short visit.

So, I propose a compromise.

Hernén,

will you get out of her psyche

if I let some weeds grow up,

some bushes to hide me from a distance,

some erosion to my approach?

Let’s agree that these are worth a try

—alternatives to my burning.

They will discourage her return

until she is rich and famous

or in desperate need of a warm bowl of soup.

When the time comes,

I can paint up and fix up,

clear the landscape

so she can see her way back.

For my effort,

I might earn a new plaque.

Or, I might polish up the old one

as I polished it before,

having earned it before that.

With luck,

the old words will still read well:
Here sank the ship that let me away.
Here rose the bridge that let me back.

the following

PLACES

appear
in this issue of

you are here

Appalachian Mountains
Arapahoe Springs*
Baltimore, MD
Brattleboro, VT
Broad River
California

Canada

Caribbean Sea
Center City, PA
Central America
China

Chippewa, MI
Colombia
Columbia, SC
Congaree River
Cuba

Detroit, MI
Extremadura, Spain
Florida

Hell

Higgins Lake, MI
Houghton Lake, MI
Intercourse, PA
Japan

Jessup, MD

Lake Murray, SC
Lancaster County, PA

36.00N

39.28N
42.85N
32.52N
37.00N
60.00N
10.65N
39.93N
10.00N
35.00N
46.30N
04.00N
34.00N
34.00N
21.50N
42.32N
39.25N
28.00N
42.43N
44.47N
44.38N
40.03N
36.00N
39.13N
34.07N
40.25N

82.67W

76.60W
72.55W
80.83W
119.00W
96.00W
66.97W
75.10W
80.00W
105.00E
84.48W
72.00W
81.03W
81.05W
80.00W
83.03W
06.25W
82.00W
83.98W
84.72W
84.08W
76.10W
138.00E
76.77W
81.48W
76.25W

“Fence,” Penelope Starr

Lisbon, Portugal
London, England
Louth, England
Ludington, MI
Machias, ME
Mackinaw Island, MI
Mexico

Miami, FL

Mills Park*

New Jersey
Oshkosh, WI
Overland Fork*
Philadelphia, PA
Port Au Gres, MI
Saginaw, MI
Saluda River
Sandy Bay, England
Santa Cruz River
Sault Ste. Marie, MI
Seattle, WA

Spain

Texas

The Rift*
Tittabawassee, MI
Traverse City, MI

38.73N
51.50N
53.37N
41.87N
44.70N
45.85N
23.00N
25.77N

40.00N
44.02N

39.95N
44.04N
43.42N
35.12N
50.62N
31.48N
46.48N
47.60N
40.00N
30.00N

44.08N
44.75N

09.13W
05.00W
00.02W
77.82W
67.45W
84.62W
102.00W
80.18W

74.00W
88.53W

75.15W
86.68W
83.95W
82.63W
341W
110.58W
84.35W
122.32W
04.00W
100.00W

84.30W
85.62W

* denotes an imagined place
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Contributors

Kreg Abshire’s work has appeared in
Colby Quarterly, The Columbia Journal of
American Studies, and Lost Magazine. A
few years ago, he received a Ph.D. in
American literature from the University
of South Carolina. After three years in
New England, he is heading west to live
in Denver, Colorado, and teach English
at Kent Denver School.

Gina Cestaro received her BFA from
Massachusetts College of Art in Boston
(1998) and her MFA at the Univer-
sity of Arizona in sculpture (2006).
Her mixed-media works have been
shown nationally and internationally in
Bulgaria, Australia, and New Zealand.
She is a current and founding member
of Plugged Video Collective based in
Tucson, Arizona.

Lauren Eggert-Crowe is a second-year
poetry student in the University of
Arizona’s MFA program. She has been
published in New Growth Arts Review,
The Twenty-Sixth, and Puerto Del Sol.
She also writes a ‘zine called Galatea’s
Pants, which was included in the San
Jose Museum of Art’s “Art of Zines
‘04” exhibit.

Giles Goodland is a writer and poet
located in London. His poems often use
large numbers of other texts as material.
His last book was A Spy in the House
of Years (Leviathan, UK, 2001) and his
newest book, Capital, is due out from
Salt Poetry in November 2006.

Mark Hummel’s fiction, poetry, and
essays have appeared or are forthcom-
ing in Fugue, The Bloomsbury Review,
Talking River Review, Matter, and in the
anthology Please Stay on the Trail: A Col-
lection of Colorado Fiction, among many
other journals and reviews. “Water
Cycle” is one of several vignettes that
are featured between chapters of a new
novel of the same title that focuses on
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the fictional Overland Fork river as its
common setting.

Bob Komives has worked as aland-use
and environmental planner in Colo-
rado, Central America, and other great
landscapes. He spends much of his time
these days writing poetry and drawing
—often drawing upon his experience
with diverse land and people.

Petra Kuppers is an associate profes-
sor of English, theatre and women's
studies at the University of Michigan,
Ann Arbor. She created the ‘Felt Sto-
ries’ installation during a residency at
New Pacific Studio, New Zealand, in
response to local stories gathered in
a wildlife center. She uses fiber arts,
storytelling and performance in her
community arts practice.

Jennifer Leichliter is a junior at Colo-
rado College majoring in biological
anthropology and with a minor in art
studio. Her father, Mark Hummel, com-
missioned her to draw the imagined
landscape in his piece “Water Cycle:
Retreat.”

Brian Marks is a geographer at the
University of Arizona who studies the
political ecology and economy of fisher-
ies, particularly Louisiana shrimping.
He interviewed some of the Bees while
they were on tour in the summer of
2005.

Karen Paiva, Ph.D., resides in Inter-
course, Pennsylvania, She is both a
scholar and an accomplished folk artist
whose ongoing project is the study of
myth and reality intersections. For the
last seven years, her artistic style has
hinted at “magical realism,” through
which she finds joy in contemplating
the juxtaposition of place and space
within the fuzzy boundary of Amish
and “English” social frameworks.

Michael Ratcliffe lives in North Laurel,
Maryland with his wife and three
sons. When he is not writing poetry, he
dabbles in census geographic concepts
and criteria. Other interests include
growing okra, canoeing, and teaching
population geography.

Penelope Starr is a visual artist work-
ing in mixed media and photogra-
phy who took a turn to the arena
of performing arts a few years ago
and founded Odyssey Storytelling
(www.odysseystorytelling.com). Now
she tells stories in addition to creating
them on paper.

Daniel Van Wert graduated from
Florida State University in 2002. He is
an up-and-coming poet, screenwriter,
and actor from Philadelphia.

William E. Van Wert was a professor of
English and film at Temple University
for thirty years until the time of his
death in 2003. He is the author of sev-
eral books: Memory Links, What's It All
About?, Proper Myth, The Invention of Ice
Skating, Stool Wives, The Advancement of
Ignorance, and Don Quickshot. His writ-
ing can also be found in various literary
journals and film reviews. He is dearly
missed by his family, friends, colleagues
and students.

Evan Morgan Williams has published
more than twenty-five stories in literary
magazines, including Alaska Quarterly
Review, Northwest Review, and Blue Mesa
Review. He has stories in the current is-
sues of The Fourth River, Pinyon, Strange
Fruit, and Alimentum. He lives in Port-
land, Oregon. His website can be found
at www.pahoehoe.edublogs.org.

you are here wants you to submit works
for our SUMMER 2007 issue

L What does PLACE mean to you?
How do we communicate WHERE we are to
those who are distant? How do we experience,
imagine, understand, and represent PLACE?

We invite you to explore your own ideas and

ask your own questions.

you are here is an annual publication that
focuses on a variety of perceptions of place,
and ideas about how place is interpreted,
experienced, and created. It has included,

but is not limited to: short fiction, essays,
memoirs, journals, photoessays, interviews,
poetry, paintings, maps, collages, and
photography.

We encourage submissions from geographers,
historians, anthropologists, philosophers,
scientists, writers, artists, and anyone else

interested in exploring the concepts of place
and SPACE.

The DEADLINE for consideration for Volume 9
is November 30, 2006.

for SUBSCRIPTION and SUBMISSION
guidelines and for updates on the
status of the next issue

see our WEBSITE
http://www.u.arizona.edu/~urhere/

To pre-order the Summer 2007 issue of you are here,
send $5 to:

you are here

Dept. of Geography & Regional Development

Harvill Building, Box 2

The University of Arizona

Tucson, AZ 85721

Back issues (Spring 1999, Fall 1999, Spring 2001,
Summer 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006) are also
available. For a you are here t-shirt that boasts the
Spring 1999 cover image, please send $10 per shirt
(available in size XL only).

Donations are greatly appreciated. Make checks or
money orders payable to you are here.
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